### WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2018 No. 1215

# The Carcase Classification and Price Reporting (Wales) Regulations 2018

## PART 5

#### ENFORCEMENT AND OFFENCES

#### **Offences: records and marks**

**31.**—(1) Any person who fails to comply with any requirement of regulation 11 (records: bovine carcases) or regulation 16 (records: pig carcases) is guilty of an offence.

- (2) Any person who marks a bovine carcase or part of such a carcase—
  - (a) as prescribed by Article 8(1), (2)(a), (3)(a) (read with the second paragraph of Article 8(3)), (4) and (5) of the Commission Delegated Regulation, or
  - (b) in a way closely resembling the marking prescribed by those provisions,

which is likely to mislead, is guilty of an offence.

(3) Any person who marks a pig carcase or part of such a carcase—

- (a) as prescribed by Article 8(1), (2)(b), (3)(c) (read with the second paragraph of Article 8(3)), (4) and (5) of the Commission Delegated Regulation, or
- (b) in a way closely resembling the marking prescribed by those provisions,

which is likely to mislead, is guilty of an offence.

**Changes to legislation:** There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Carcase Classification and Price Reporting (Wales) Regulations 2018, Section 31.